Resolution 24-09

Authorizing Resolution for The City of Sandwich Participation in the Illinois Department of Commerce & Economic Opportunity Rebuild Downtowns & Main Streets Program NOFO: 2560-2765 and 3304-2764

RESOLUTION OF: City of Sandwich, IL DeKalb and Kendall Counties

WHEREAS, The City of Sandwich requests financial assistance through the Illinois DCEO Rebuild Downtowns & Main Street Program for the purpose of installing Storm Water Structures, Replacement of 8" water line with new 10" water line, new LED Historic Style Streetlights, and new sidewalks and bump outs to increase safety in our downtown along Railroad Street from Main Street to Clark Street;

WHEREAS, the State share for such a project may not exceed 75 percent (75%) up to \$1,500,000.00 of total eligible project costs. The City of Sandwich agrees to the terms of the project and commit 25% matching funds in the amount of \$375,000.00 of total eligible project costs;

WHEREAS, the State share for the Sandwich Downtown Project is 75 percent (75%) of the total eligible project costs up to a maximum \$1,500,000.00 grant award;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City of Sandwich HEREBY AUTHORIZES the Mayor to submit an application to the Illinois Department of Commerce & Economic Opportunity; sign grant agreement documents; take all necessary action to complete the project(s) associated with any grant agreement; and submit reimbursement claims along with necessary supporting documentation.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT The City of Sandwich agrees to pay a share of the eligible costs which is equal to the total project cost minus the state share.

Adopted this day of July, 2024.	
AYE:	
Nay:	
Absent:	
ATTEST:	Todd Latham, Mayor
 Denise Ii. City Clerk	